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NOTE TO READERS 

 

Report and Annual Financial Statements of the Consolidated Fund for the financial year ended 31st December 

2017 are presented before audit examination has been completed and audit opinion issued by the Auditor 

General for that financial year 

 

Also, the following financial statements were prepared in accordance with  
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The Report and Annual Financial Statements of the Consolidated Fund for the financial 

year ended 31st December 2017 were authorised 

 

 On 

  

23rd March 2018 

 By  

Mr. Momodu L Kargbo 

Minister of Finance and Economic Development 

For the Government of Sierra Leone 
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Financial Statements as set out on the pages below have been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the Public Financial Management Act of 2016 (PFM Act 2016) and in compliance with 

the International Public Sector Accounting Standard: Financial Reporting under the Cash Basis of 

Accounting (Cash Basis IPSAS), adopted by the Government of Sierra Leone. 

 

In accordance with Section 9 of the PFM Act 2016, I am responsible for receiving all public moneys 

to be paid into the Consolidated Fund, providing secure custody for such public moneys, and making 

disbursements from the Consolidated Fund. Furthermore, I am responsible for keeping and 

rendering the accounts of the Consolidated Fund, and preparing and publishing the annual financial 

statements of the Consolidated Fund. 

 

Sections 87 of the Public Financial Management Act of 2016 requires that I draw up and sign the 

annual financial statements of the Consolidated Fund not later than three months after the end of a 

financial year to be submit together with my explanatory report to the Auditor General through the 

Minister. Accordingly, I am pleased to submit the required Report and Annual Financial Statements 

of the Consolidated Fund of the Government of Sierra Leone in compliance with the PFM Act 2016 

and its attendant Regulations. In my opinion the Report and Annual Financial Statements give a true 

and fair view of the state of the transactions of the Consolidated Fund of the Government of Sierra 

Leone during the financial year ended 31st December 2017. I have provided, and will continue to 

provide, all the information and explanations as may be required in connection with the financial 

statements presented therein. 
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Total Receipts 

Le3,387b - 12% of 
GDP 

ωDomestic Revenue - 
Le3,200b - 11% of GDP 
(Page 11) 

 

ωDirect Budget Support - 
Le187b - 1% of GDP (Page 
12) 

Expenditure Pyts 

Le5,291b - 18% of 
GDP 

ωRecurrent 
Expenditure - 
Le4,184b (Page 14) 

 

ωCapital (Devt) 
Expenditure -Le937b 
(Page 14) 

Cash Deficit 

Le1,904b - 6% of GDP 

ωPlus - Ext borowing 
Le531b 

ωPlus - Dom. 
Borrowing Le635b 

ωLess - Ext. Debt 
Amor. Le264b 

ωLess - Other items Le 
180b 

ωEqual Overall Cash 
Deficit - Le1,182b - 
4% of GDP (Page 16) 

F
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Y
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1
7 

Domestic 

Revenue 

(11.1% of GDP) 

Total 

Expenditure & 

Net lending 

(20% of GDP) 

Domestic 

primary deficit  

(2.6% of GDP) 

 

Key Fiscal objective in the medium-term 

To achieve fiscal sustainability by improving domestic revenue mobilization and rationalizing 

public expenditures  
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FY2011 

Actual

FY2012 

Actual

FY2013 

Actual

FY2014 

Actual

FY2015 

Actual

FY2016 

Actual

FY2017 

Actual

FY2018 

Budget

Domestic Revenue

Total Domestic Revenue 1,427        1,607        2,312   2,240   2,333   2,962   3,200   4,556    

Direct External Budget Support

External Grants 378           372           265      9          559      415      187      264      

External Borrowing (Loans) 32        425      394      311      531      171      

Total Direct External Budget Support 378           372           298      434      952      726      719      435       

Expenditure Payments

Total Expenditure Payments, excl. 

Financing Costs 1,587        2,157        3,446   3,246   3,624   3,973   4,689   4,846    

Financing Costs

Domestic Interest Payments 226           256           275      182      135      142      535      854      

External Interest Payments 24             29             35        40        39        62        67        98        

Total Financing Costs 250           285           310      222      174      204      602      952       

Outstanding Public Debts

Domestic Debts 1,316        1,581        1,875   2,277   2,737   3,154   3,788   

External Debts 3,749        4,237        4,601   5,659   7,298   9,804   11,155 

Total Public Debts 5,065        5,818        6,476   7,937   10,035 12,958 14,943 

GDP 12,752      16,461      21,317 22,689 21,582 23,826 29,110 34,377  

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION - FY2011-2018 (In Billions of Leones)
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REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL ON THE 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTS FOR FY2017 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

 

These General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) contain the unaudited cash flow operations and 

cash balances of the Consolidated Fund of the Government of Sierra Leone for FY2017 and the 

report thereon. They have been prepared in accordance with the Public Financial Management 

(PFM) Act 2016 but have not been audited by the Auditor General. This Report therefore provides 
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commentary and analysis of the cash receipts and payments relating to the Consolidated Fund of the 

Government of Sierra Leone (GOSL) for the financial year ended 31st December 2017 and of its cash 

position as at that date.  

 

 

2. Major Public Financial Management (PFM) Reforms 

 

In FY2017, the Government instituted major Public Financial Management (PFM) Reforms, which 

includes the following: 

 

1. PEFA Assessment  

 

An External (independent) Public Financial Accountability Assessment (PEFA) was carried out in 

FY2017 using the 2016 PEFA Assessment framework. The PEFA 2017 repeat assessment was 

instituted to provide the government with an objective, indicator-led assessment of the national 

PFM system in a concise and standardized manner, to promote an updated understanding of the 

overall fiduciary environment of the PFM systems, and to assist in identifying those parts of the 

PFM systems in need of further reform and development. The Draft PEFA report, being finalised, 

was submitted and comments received from peer reviewers, including the PEFA Secretariat. 

 

2. Legal PFM Reforms  

 

The Fiscal Management and Control Act 2017 was passed and the attendant PFM Regulations to 

support the PFM Act 2016 were also approved by Parliament in December 2017. 

 

3. HR/Payroll Reforms 

 

A number of policies and measures have been introduced to improve payroll controls and 

oversight of the public sector wage bill in making the wage bill manageable, accountable and 

transparent. These payroll measures are supported with the setting up of a Payroll Oversight 

Committee that meets regularly to coordinate, focus and ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ǇŀȅǊƻƭƭ 



 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e

 1
0 

G
O

S
L

 F
Y

2
0

1
7

 P
u

b
lic

 A
cc

o
u

n
ts

 
- 
C
co

n
so

lid
a

te
d
 F

u
n
d
 (U
n
a

u
d
ite

d)
 

reform effort, addressing key challenges facing the government payroll. The Payroll Reforms 

embarked on in FY2017 are as follows: 

1. Payroll Cleaning Exercise ς ŘŜŀƭƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ΨƎƘƻǎǘ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ 

2. NASSIT Number Clean up in the IFMIS HR/Payroll System 

3. HRMO EU funded Biometric Data Collection 

4. Automation of SǳōǾŜƴǘŜŘ !ƎŜƴŎȅ ό{±!ύΩǎ ǇŀȅǊƻƭƭ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ LCaL{ IwκtŀȅǊƻƭƭ {ȅǎǘŜƳ 

5. Addressing Dual Employment 

6. Development of a Payroll Strategy 

 

4. Implementation of Treasury Single Accounts (TSA) 

 

Implementation of the Treasury Single Accounts (TSA) continued in FY2017. The enactment of 

the PFM Act 2016 provides for the implementation of the TSA, with the PFM Regulations 2017 

giving clear procedures on its implementation. The Fiscal Management and Control Act 2017 was 

also passed, which gives the power to the Minister of Finance to consolidate revenue of key 

agencies. As a result, a pilot phase for ten (10) Subvented Agencies commenced in FY2017 

wherein accounts were opened for those spending agencies at the bank of Sierra Leone and 

subsequently closed their bank accounts in the commercial banks to test the Central Bank Model 

of the TSA. Furthermore, a policy paper setting out steps towards implementation of the TSA 

forwarded to the Governor, Bank of Sierra Leone in December 2016, and currently, an 

automation process is ongoing between BSL and the Ministry of Finance and Economic 

Development (MOFED). Other ongoing activities are: 

1. Rationalization and closure of dormant bank accounts 

2. Training of staff on TSA implementation 
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3. Commercial banks now reporting regular on balances held by them, including transit bank 

accounts. 

4. Recent Economic Developments 

 

The Sierra Leone economy grew strongly during 2012 and 2013, following the 

commencement of iron ore mining in late 2011. The economy grew by 20.8 percent in 2012 

and further by 15.2 percent in 2013. The Ebola epidemic in 2014 and by the collapse of iron 

ore prices in 2015 adversely affected economic performance during the period. Both these 

shocks had severe repercussions on all sectors of the economy, as industry, trade, agriculture, 

transport and services including tourism were negatively affected. Real GDP growth 

decreased to 4.6 percent in 2014, and contracted by 20.5 percent in 2015. 

 

Treasury Single Accounts (TSA) 

 

TSA is an account or set of unified, linked accounts through which the government receives all 

revenues and transacts all payments and gives a consolidated view of government cash 

resources.  

 

The Accountant General currently maintains a number of bank accounts in the Bank of Sierra 

Leone (BSL) to support government`s financial operations but there are other bank accounts in 

.{[ ŀƴŘ /ƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ .ŀƴƪǎ ƳŀƛƴǘŀƛƴŜŘ ōȅ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ aƛƴƛǎǘǊƛŜǎΣ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳents and Accounts 

(MDAs) as spending agencies. However, the current system lacks a unified view and centralized 

ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƻǾŜǊ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŎŀǎƘ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎΣ ƭŜŀǾƛƴƎ ƛŘƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŜȄǘŜƴŘŜŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎ ƛƴ ƴǳƳŜǊƻǳǎ ōŀƴƪ 

accounts held by spending agencies while the government continues to finance its activities 

through high levels of borrowing. This incurs unnecessary borrowing costs on raising funds to 

cover a perceived cash shortage through ways and means.  

 

Therefore, the need to establish a unified structure of government bank accounts via a 

Treasury Single Account (TSA) that will facilitate better fiscal and monetary policy coordination, 
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The contraction in economic activities resulted in a decline in domestic revenue collection to 

10.8 percent of GDP in 2015 from 12.6 percent of GDP in 2013. The loss in revenue 

combined with the need for the Government to finance Ebola related expenditures, created 

significant fiscal pressure. Total exports fell by 55 percent from $ 1,302 million in 2014 to $ 

582 million in 2015, largely due to the cessation of iron ore exports ï this caused significant 

pressure on the exchange rate, which depreciated by 13 percent in 2015 and by 29 percent in 

2016. 

 

In 2016 the real economy recovered strongly, growing by 6.3 percent. This recovery was led 

by resumption of iron ore mining. The takeover of African Minerals Limited by Shandong 

Iron and Steel Group ensured the re-opening of the main iron ore mine with the production of 

almost 6.2 million metric tons and the resumption of iron ore exports. Improved activities in 

agriculture, higher output of other minerals, recovery in manufacturing, construction and 

services further contributed to growth. The recovery was also supported by continued 

investments in infrastructure. As a result, the non-iron ore economy grew by 4.5 percent in 

2016. 

 

Despite the recovery, vulnerabilities remain mainly due to the lagged effect of the twin 

shocks. Inflation, however, rose to 17.4 percent in December 2016 from 8.4 percent in 

December 2015, driven largely by the sharp depreciation of the Leone in 2016 and by the 

significant upwards adjustment of pump prices of petroleum in November 2016. 

 

 

In 2017, the economy continued to grow at an estimated 5.6 percent. The output of most 

minerals increased during 2017 compared to those of 2016 reflecting the resumption of iron 

ore mining by Shandong Iron and Steel Group (SISG) in 2016 and implementation of plans 

by mining companies to increase production. The non-iron ore economy also continued to 

grow, though at a slower pace, estimated at 3.1 percent in 2017.  The exchange rate 

stabilized, depreciating by about 5 percent from end December 2016 to end December 2017. 

Reflecting the stability in the exchange rate, inflation moderated to 15 percent in December 

2017 from the peak of 20.2 percent in March 2017. 
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Table 1: Selected macroeconomic indicators 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 (est.) 

Real GDP growth, % 4.6 -20.5 6.3 5.6 

Non-iron ore real GDP growth, % 0.9 3.2 4.5 3.5 

Nominal GDP growth, % 2.12 2.54 2.69 3.35 

1-year Treasury Bill rate, end of 

period 

6.92 9.91 28.29 21.46 

3-months Treasury Bill rate, end of 

period 

2.36 1.08 10.48 8.34 

Consumer Price Index inflation 

rate, end of period 

9.8 10.1 17.4 12.0 

Consumer Price Index inflation 

rate, annual average 

8.3 9.0 11.5 16.9 

Leone to USD exchange rate, 

annual average 

4,532 5,076 6,417 7,555 

 

 

5. Fiscal Results ς At a Glance 

 

The fiscal year 2017 reflected an overall cash deficit (net cash outflow) of Le1,182 billion compared 

to a deficit of Le56,964 billion in the previous year. This is depicted in the analysis provided in the 

Table below: 
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 FY2016 

 Budget  Actual  Actual 

CASH RECEIPTS Le' m Le' m Le' m Le' m % Le' m %

Domestic Revenue 3,596,098 3,200,104 2,962,085 (395,993) -11% 238,020 8%

Direct Budgetary Support Grants 254,400 187,160 415,333 (67,240) -26% (228,173) -55%

Total Cash Receipts 3,850,498 3,387,265 3,377,418 (463,233) -12% 9,847 0%

CASH PAYMENTS

Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 1,808,474 1,887,926 1,786,516 (79,452) -4% (101,409) -6%

Use of goods and services 1,292,774 1,314,528 956,782 (21,754) -2% (357,746) -37%

Transfers and Grants 376,704 378,020 383,452 (1,316) 0% 5,432 1%

Capital/Development Expenditure 563,916 936,528 657,585 (372,612) -66% (278,943) -42%

Loan Interest 548,178 602,053 204,124 (53,875) -10% (397,929) -195%

Other Payments 21,529 172,134 189,142 (150,605) -700% 17,008 9%

Total Cash Payments 4,611,575 5,291,189 4,177,603 (679,614) -15% (1,113,587) -27%

Cash Surplus/(Deficit) incl. Grants (761,077) (1,903,925) (800,185) (1,142,847) (1,103,740) 138%

External Borrowing (Loans) 0 531,351 310,614 531,351 220,737 71%

External Debt Amortization (298,698) (264,199) (144,993) (34,499) 119,206 -82%

Domestic Borrowing (Net) 821,000 634,718 416,989 (186,282) 217,729 52%

Privatisation Receipt 0 4,874

Staff Loans and Advances (Net) 135 4

Other Items (Net) (180,082) 155,732 (180,082)

Overall Cash Surplus/(Deficit) (1,182,002) (56,964)

 FY2017  Variance 

 Budget  Prior Year 

TABLE 2 - GOSL SUMMARY CASH ANALYSIS - FY2017



 

Government of Sierra Leone (GOSL) 

 

 

P
a

g
e

 1
5 

G
O

S
L

 F
Y

2
0

1
7

 P
u
b
lic

 A
cc

o
u
n
ts

 
- 
C
co

n
so

lid
a

te
d
 F

u
n
d
 (U
n
a

u
d
ite

d)
 

 

6. Domestic Revenue 

 

 The Government revenue in FY2017 was Le 3,200.1 billion, increasing by 8% over the amount of Le 2,962.1 

billion collected in FY2016. This compares favourably against the budget target of Le 3,596.1 billion, with a 

slight positive variance of about 0.5% or Le15.4 billion.   

 

The chart adjacent illustrates the composition of domestic revenues for FY2017. Income tax revenue 

contributed Le1,190.0 billion or 37% of the total domestic revenue for FY2017 whereas Goods and Services 

Tax (GST) revenue amounted to Le 702.1 billion or22%, Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts Le732.6 billion or 

23% and Mineral Revenues Le149.0 billion or 5% of total domestic revenue respectively.  

 

 

In FY2017, income tax receipts totalling Le1,190.0 billion were still the main source of domestic revenue, of 

which the major components were corporate tax Le367.7 billion, personal income tax Le 817.2billion and 

Foreign Travel Tax Le5.1 billion. However, total income tax receipts of Le1,190.0 billion fell by 7% or Le 

88.7billion over that for FY2016 and also compared negatively with the Budget target of Le1,261.3 billion, 

resulting in a negative variance of 6% or Le61.6 billion. 

 

Corporate income tax revenues increased by Le5.4 billion, or 13% to Le367.7 billion, reflecting growth in 

corporate taxable income (particularly in the mining sector) with the continued economic growth in FY2017. 

 



 

Government of Sierra Leone (GOSL) 
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Personal income tax revenues on the other hand decreased by Le66.6 billion,or14% to Le817.2billion, despite 

increases from PAYE- Government Employees, Withholding Tax-Free Health Care, Withholding Tax-Govt. 

Contractors. Personal income tax revenues collected from private sector sources dropped by 22% to Le610.0 

billion, reflecting reduction in personal income. Under the Finance Act 2016, a national health insurance levy 

was imposed at a rate of 0. 5% on the value of all contracts relating to the supply of goods and services in 

support of the Free Health Care Programme. This ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ from its contractors 

by Le1.5 billion. 

 

The Goods and Services Tax (GST) totalled Le702.1 billion in FY2017, increasing by 7% over that for FY2016. 

This reflects the steady growth in the economy as well as removal of some of the tax exemptions. However, 

the variance of Le127.1 billion or 15% against the FY2017 Budget target of Le829.2 billion was unfavourable. 

  

There was a strong increase of 30% in the Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts, which totalled Le732,6 billion. 

This was as a result of the implementation of an excise duty of US$4 per litre on imported alcoholic drinks, 

particularly imported beer, introduced in the Finance Act 2016.  

 

Other revenues such as Fisheries, Other Departmental Receipts and Road User Charges increased by 23%, 23% 

and 30% respectively whereas Mineral Revenues fell by 4%. 

 

The revenue to GDP ratio - revenues as a percentage of GDP compares the total of all domestic revenues to 

the size of the economy. This ratio could be influenced by changes in statutory tax rates and by economic 

developments. The Domestic Revenue Trend ς FY2011-2018 Chart in the historical financial information 

section depicts that the revenue to GDP ratio hoovers around the 10-12% mark from FY2011 to FY2017. 

However, the Government has in FY2018 introduced a revenue mobilisation strategy focusing on 

strengthening the revenue administration and policy reforms to broaden the tax base. These measures therein 

will in anticipation increase the revenue to GDP ratio to 13% in FY2018.  

 

The Chart adjacent presents a graphical illustration of domestic revenue collection for FY2017 against the 

budget target and that of the previous year. 

 

The Domestic Revenue Trend Analysis over a six-year period from FY2011-FY2018 is presented in the section 

Historical Financial Information (Page 10), which shows an upward trend in domestic revenue collection over 

the years. 
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7. Direct Budget Support 

 

The total amount of direct budget support grants received during FY2017 was Le187.2 billion (Le415.3 billion ς 

FY2016), consisting of HIPC Relief (Le12.3 billion), UK DFID Budget Support (£xx million or Le15.0 billion) and 

the EU State Building Contract Budget Support (ϵ15.4 million or Le136.7 billion) and Sierra Rutile EU Loan 

Repayment (ϵ2.7 million or Le23.1 billion).  

 

The amount of direct budget support grant received from the European Union was of ϵ15.8 million under the 

second State Building Contract Financing Agreement signed with the Government of Sierra Leone, comprising 

ϵ12.0 million as fixed tranche (with four general conditions met) and ϵ3.75 million as variable tranche release 

(with one out of six indicators met its target and another met it partially). A total of ϵ330,445.50 ineligible 

expenses plus interests of ϵ442.26 were deducted to arrive at the net amount of ϵ15.42 million disbursed. 

 

Also, an amount of ϵ2.7 million (Le23.1 billion) received from Sierra Rutile Ltd. (SRL) in respect of a loan 

repayment, based on a loan agreement signed in August 2004 with total disbursements of ϵ24.8 million (ϵ22.8 

million in 2005 and ϵ2.0 million in 2006), with an interest rate of 8% per annum. These funds were provided by 

European Union as Grants-in-Aid to the Government of Sierra Leone.  

  

The total amount of direct budget support loan disbursements during FY2017 was Le531.4 billion (Le310.6 

billion ς FY2016), consisting of the World Bank (total of US$41.1 million or Le303.2 billion) and IMF (SDR22.5 

million or Le228.1 billion). The IMF provided its budget support to the Government through the Bank of Sierra 

Leone under its Extended Credit Facility (ECF) on-lending programme signed with the Government. 

 

8. Expenditure Payments 
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EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS ANALYSIS - FY2017 

  

Budget 

FY2017 

Actual 

FY2017 

Actual 

FY2016 

Budget 

FY2017 

Actual 

FY2017 

Actual 

FY2016 

  Le' billion Le' billion Le' billion % of GDP % of GDP % of GDP 

Wages, Salaries and Employees Benefits 1,808  1,888  1,787  6% 6% 7% 

Use of goods and services 1,293  1,315  957  4% 5% 4% 

Transfers and Grants 377  378  383  1% 1% 2% 

Other payments 0  2  21  0% 0% 0% 

Total Non-Interest Recurrent Expenditure Payments 3,478  3,583  3,148  12% 12% 13% 

Financing Costs - interest Payments 548  602  204  2% 2% 1% 

Capital (Development) Expenditure 564  937  658  2% 3% 3% 

Arrears Payments 22  170  168  0% 1% 1% 

Total Expenditure Payments 4,612  5,291  4,178  16% 18% 18% 

 

In FY2017, total amount expended was Le5,291 billion, which is 14% over the budget target of Le4,612  billion 

and 24% over that for FY2016. During the fiscal year, amounts expended on non-interest recurrent 

expenditure totalled Le3,583 billion (Le3,478 billion ς Budget and Le3,148 billion ς FY2016), which comprised 

of a total amount of Le1,888 billion spent on wages, salaries and employees benefits, Le1,315 billion on use of 

ƎƻƻŘǎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΩ [Ŝоту ōƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ ƎǊŀƴǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ [Ŝн ōƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƻƴ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǊŜŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘǎΦ  
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The non-interest recurrent expenditure which stood at 12% of GDP in FY2017 represents 68% of total 

expenditure payments in FY2017 whereas capital expenditure was 3% of GDP or 18% of total expenditure 

payments. 

 

Wages, Salaries and Employees Benefits ς the total amount spent on wages, salaries and employees benefits 

was Le1,888 billion, which 4% of Le80 billion over the Budget target of Le1,808 billion and 6% over total 

amount spent in FY2016. The government wage bill however was maintained at 6% of GDP. 

 

Use of goods and services ς total amount of Le1,315 billion spent on goods and services in FY2017 was greater 

than the budgeted amount of Le1,293 billion by about 2% or Le22 billion, although it was higher than that of 

Le957 billion for FY2016 by Le358 billion.  

 

Transfers and Grants ς total amount spent on transfers and grants stood at 1% of GDP or Le378 billion, which 

was 9% over budgeted amount of Le346 billion and 1% below that of Le383 billion for FY2016.  

 



 

Government of Sierra Leone (GOSL) 

 

 

P
a

g
e

 2
0 

G
O

S
L

 F
Y

2
0

1
7

 P
u
b
lic

 A
cc

o
u
n
ts

 
- 
C
co

n
so

lid
a

te
d
 F

u
n
d
 (U
n
a

u
d
ite

d)
 

Capital (Development) Expenditure ς capital expenditure totalling Le937 billion in FY2017 rose by 42% or 

Le279 billion, from Le658 billion in FY2016. Actual amount spent was 3% of GDP compared to the budget 

amount of Le564 billion, which was 2% of GDP. 

 

 

 

9. Public Debts & Public Debts Payments 

 

 

The total outstanding public debts of the Government as at end December 2017 was Le 14,943 billion or 51% 

of GDP, comprising domestic debts Le3,788 billion (Le3,154 billion ς end FY2016) and external debts Le 11,155 

billion (Le 9,804 billion ς end FY2016). 

 

Domestic Debts  

 

The total amount of domestic debts of Le3,788 billion at end December 2017 consists of short-term securities 

(with less than one year maturity) in the form of treasury bills (Le3,060 billion) and ways & means advance 

(Le120 billion), and long term securities of Le608 billion, mainly in the form of treasury bonds owed to the 

Bank of Sierra Leone.  

 

Domestic Borrowings during the fiscal year under review was Le3,825 billion less total domestic loan 

repayment of Le3,190 billion, which resulted in a net increase of Le635 billion in the stock of domestic debts. 

These movements were mainly through rollover of treasury bills and treasury bonds. However, the net 

increase in domestic debts includes a net increase of Le8,443 billion in ways and means advances to the 

Government, given by the Bank of Sierra Leone. 

 

Domestic debt interest payments totalled Le535,283 billion in FY2017, compared to Le142,347 billion in 

FY2016, occurring mainly because of the hike in treasury bill rates. 
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External Debts 

 

The total amount of external debts payments made by the Government in FY2017 was Le331 billion (Le207 

billion ς FY2016), comprising principal loan repayments amounting to Le264 billion (Le145 billion ς FY2016) 

and interest payments to external creditors amounting to Le67 billion (Le62 billion ς FY2016). The total 

amount of external debt outstanding at end FY2017 stood at Le11,575 billion, comprising as follows: 

 

  

(In billions of Leones) 

  

Outstanding 

Balance at 31st Dec 

2017 

Outstanding Balance 

at 31st Dec 2016 

Multilateral Creditors 8,753 7,089 

Bilateral Creditors 1,338 1,255 

Commercial Creditors 1,485 1,460 

TOTAL 11,575 9,804 

 

 

 

10. Cash Deficit & Cash Balances 

 

The total cash and bank balances at the end of the fiscal year 2017 stood at a negative balance of Le1,376.5 

billion (End FY2016 ς negative Le194.5 billion). An overall cash deficit of Le1,182.0 billion was recorded in 

FY2017, resulting in the movement in cash balances from negative Le194.5 billion at the end of FY2016 to 

negative Le1,376.5 billion at the end of FY2017. 

Cash and Bank Balances 

As at 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Change 
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  Le' million Le' million Le' million 

Cash held at Bank 140,431  114,115  26,316  

Overdraft with Bank (1,516,950) (308,632) (1,208,317) 

Net Cash and Bank Balance (1,376,519) (194,517) (1,182,002) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. Conclusion 

 

 

The financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2017 should be read in conjunction with the 

underlying notes and supplementary disclosures for better understanding and interpretation. 
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ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧ    

Richard S Williams 

Accountant General 
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND ς  

For the Financial Year Ended 31st December 2017 
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STATEMENT A 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST 

DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 
   

  Note FY2017 FY2016 

    REVENUE AND GRANT RECEIPTS 
   

Domestic Revenue 
   

Income Tax Receipts 6 1,190,018 1,278,788 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts 7 702,114 658,635 

Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts 8 732,620 563,097 

Mineral Resources 9 149,029 155,287 

Fisheries 10 74,175 60,341 

Other Departmental Receipts 11 239,249 159,394 

Road User Charges 12 112,899 86,543 

Total Domestic Revenue Receipts   3,200,104 2,962,085 

    Receipts from Foreign Grants (Direct Budgetary Support - 

Grants)  

  HIPC Debt Relief Assistance 13 12,311 8,716 

Other Grants and Aid 14 174,849 406,617 
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STATEMENT A 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST 

DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 
   

  Note FY2017 FY2016 

    Total Direct Budgetary Support Grants   187,160 415,333 

    TOTAL REVENUE AND GRANTS RECEIPTS   3,387,265 3,377,418 

    EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS 
 

  Recurrent Operations 
 

  Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 15 1,887,926 1,786,516 

Use of goods and services 16 1,314,528 956,782 

    Transfers and Grants 
 

  Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions 17 191,228 180,187 

Transfers to the Road Fund 18 112,899 86,543 

Transfers to Local Councils 19 55,859 98,463 

Other Grants 20 18,034 18,260 

    Other Recurrent Payments 21 2,390 21,257 

    Interest Payments 
 

  Financing Costs ς Domestic Interest Payments 22 535,283 142,347 

Financing Costs ς External Interest Payments 23 66,771 61,778 

Total Interest Payments 
 

602,053 204,124 

    Total Recurrent Expenditure Payments   4,184,917 3,352,132 

    Domestic Capital/Development Expenditure 24 936,528 657,585 

    Arrears Payments 25 169,744 167,885 

    TOTAL EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS   5,291,189  4,177,603  
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STATEMENT A 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST 

DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 
   

  Note FY2017 FY2016 

    CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT), INCLUDING GRANTS   (1,903,925) (800,185) 

    FINANCING ITEMS 
 

  External Borrowing (Loans) 26 531,351  310,614  

External Debt Amortization 27 (264,199) (144,993) 

Domestic Borrowing (Net) 28 634,718  416,989  

Privatization Receipts 29 0  4,874  

Staff Loans and Advances (Net) 30 135  4  

    Other Items (Net) 
 

  Returned Payments 
 

12,297  2,202  

Cheques Payable - FY2016 
 

(240,364) (74,306) 

Cheques Payable - FY2017 
 

47,985  227,835  

Total Other Items (Net) 
 

(180,082) 155,732  

    OVERALL CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)   (1,182,002) (56,964) 

    Cash Balance at 1st January 2017 31 (194,517) (137,553) 

Cash Balance at 31st December 2017 31 (1,376,519) (194,517) 

    

The accounting policies and explanatory notes to these financial statements form an integral part of the financial 

statements. The entity financial statements ǿŜǊŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ƻƴ ψψψψψψψψψψψ нлΧΧ ŀƴŘ ǎƛƎƴŜŘ ōȅΥ 

          The accounting policies and explanatory notes to these financial statements form an  

           integral part of the financial statements.    
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Richard S Williams 

Accountant General 
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STATEMENT B 

 STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

  FY2017 FY2016 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

Domestic Revenue 
    

Income Tax Receipts 1,261,266  1,190,018  (71,248) 1,278,788  

Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts 829,213  702,114  (127,099) 658,635  

Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts 1,036,855  732,620  (304,234) 563,097  

Mineral Resources 167,567  149,029  (18,538) 155,287  

Fisheries 62,009  74,175  12,166  60,341  

Other Departmental Receipts 111,087  239,249  128,162  159,394  

Road User Charges 128,101  112,899  (15,202) 86,543  

Total Domestic Revenue 3,596,098  3,200,104  (395,993) 2,962,085  

 
    Total Direct Budgetary Support Grants 254,400  187,160  (67,240) 415,333  
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STATEMENT B 

 STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

  FY2017 FY2016 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

Total Revenue and Grant Receipts 3,850,498  3,387,265  (463,233) 3,377,418  

     
EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS 

    
Wages, Salaries and Employees Benefits 1,808,474  1,887,926  (79,452) 1,786,516  

Use of goods and services 1,292,774  1,314,528  (21,754) 956,782  

     
Transfers and Grants 

    
Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions 129,090  191,228  (62,138) 180,187  

Transfers to the Road Fund 128,101  112,899  15,202  86,543  

Transfers to Local Councils 83,439  55,859  27,580  98,463  

Other Grants 36,074  18,034  18,040  18,260  

 
    Other payments 0  2,390  (2,390) 21,257  

     
Total Non-Interest Recurrent Expenditure Payments 3,477,952  3,582,864  (104,912) 3,148,008  

     Capital/Development Expenditure 563,916  936,528  (372,612) 657,585  

Financing Costs ς Domestic Interest Payments 468,421  535,283  (66,861) 142,347  

Financing Costs ς External Interest Payments 79,757  66,771  12,987  61,778  

     Arrears Payments 21,529  169,744  (148,215) 167,885  








































































































































































































